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Components of Financial 
Assessment

Modeled after a typical analysis used in an 
external review of the financial strength of 
higher education institutions.

• Market Demand

• Operating Efficiency

• Financial Performance

Market Demand

• Enrollment and Population Trends

• Projected Enrollment

• Brand Strength

Why is market demand an integral part of 
a financial assessment?
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Student enrollment is primary driver of university revenue; 
university reliance on student-generated revenue is growing.

Source: university FINRPTs

Enrollment and Population Trends

• Top 10 (15) counties contributing to 
university enrollment

• 2000–2018



State System
Fall 2000 Headcount Enrollment
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Top 5 counties: 24% of students

Counties 6–10: 17% of students
Top 10 counties: 41% of students

Source: student submission, preliminary end of 15th day data

State System
Fall 2000 Headcount Enrollment
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Top 5 counties: 24% of students

Counties 6–15: 28% of students
Top 15 counties: 52% of students

Source: student submission, preliminary end of 15th day data



State System
Fall 2010 Headcount Enrollment
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State System
Fall 2018 Headcount Enrollment

Top 10 Counties
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Delaware

Pennsylvania County High School Graduates 
Projected Change: 2017–2022

Statewide Change: -1.5%
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Pennsylvania County High School Graduates 
Projected Change: 2017–2022

Top 15 Counties for Number of High School Graduates 2016/17 (cross-hatched)

Statewide Change: -1.5%
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Delaware

Pennsylvania County High School Graduates 
Projected Change: 2022–2026

Top 15 Counties for Number of High School Graduates 2016/17 (cross-hatched)

Statewide Change: 2.2%
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2017 Top 15 Counties for Number of High School Graduates
and Projected Percent Change by 2022

Source: PA Department of Education

Top 15 
counties 
comprise 
67.5% of all 
high school 
graduates. 

Philadelphia 11,658 -1.6%
Allegheny 10,869 -5.1%

Montgomery 8,867 18.0%
Bucks 7,011 -0.5%

Chester 6,231 -15.2%
Delaware 5,285 -1.2%
Lancaster 5,078 -0.7%

York 4,757 4.6%
Berks 4,756 0.6%
Lehigh 3,839 2.8%

Westmoreland 3,746 -10.6%
Northampton 3,397 -0.2%

Dauphin 3,293 13.7%
Luzerne 2,965 5.4%
Beaver 2,942 -1.5%
Total 84,694 -0.3%



Delaware

Fall 2018 State System Headcount Enrollment
Top 10 Counties: 44% of Students

Top 10 Counties for Number of High School Graduates 2016/17 (cross-hatched)

Pennsylvania County High School Graduates 
Projected Change: 2017–2022
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Delaware

Fall 2018 State System Headcount Enrollment
Top 15 Counties: 56% of Students

Top 15 Counties for Number of High School Graduates 2016/17 (cross-hatched)

Pennsylvania County High School Graduates 
Projected Change: 2017–2022
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Delaware

Pennsylvania 2017 High School Graduates, 
by County
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Market Share of 2017 High School Graduates 
Attending State System Universities in Fall 2017  

by County
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Fall 2018 State System Enrollment and
2017 High School Graduates, by County

Fall 2018 2017 Fall 2018 2017
Out-of-State 11,623 N/A Westmoreland 2,211 3,746
Chester 6,344 6,231 Washington 1,862 2,002
Allegheny 6,218 10,869 Butler 1,860 2,031
Montgomery 4,985 8,867 Dauphin 1,764 3,293
Philadelphia 4,729 11,658 Indiana 1,392 658
Lancaster 4,357 5,078 Luzerne 1,281 2,965
Delaware 4,100 5,285 Franklin 1,233 1,437
Bucks 3,631 7,011 Schuylkill 1,042 1,271
Berks 3,392 4,756 Fayette 1,038 1,165
York 2,752 4,757 Columbia 968 723
Lehigh 2,518 3,839 Lycoming 966 1,066
Erie 2,433 2,659 Cambria 924 1,258
Monroe 2,296 2,232 Beaver 919 2,942

Cumberland 2,269 2,162 All Other PA Counties 16,729 22,147

Northampton 2,258 3,397 Total 98,094 125,505
Source for fall 2018: student submission, preliminary end of 15th day data *Top 15 counties for number of high school graduatesSource for 2017: PA Department of Education

State System Fall Headcount Enrollment by Residency
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Headcount Enrollment
Based on High School Graduates by County*
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State High School Graduates Projected State System Enrollment, Actual

State High School Graduates Actual State System Enrollment, Projected

*Projected by Office of the Chancellor. No change estimated for out-of-state enrollment. Source for high school 
graduate estimates: Pennsylvania Departments of Health and Education. Methods based on Western Interstate 
Commission for Higher Education; updated by Office of Educational Intelligence, updated November 2018. 

Brand Strength
College preparedness of incoming students is 
an indicator of brand strength.

• Incoming freshman enrollment 
by quintile of high school rank

• Selectivity 

• Matriculation

• SAT scores
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State System
High School Class Rank Tier Percentage of Incoming Students 
Fall First-Time, Full-Time, Baccalaureate-Seeking Freshmen 
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State System
High School Class Rank Tier Percentage of Incoming Students 
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State System
High School Class Rank Tier Number of Incoming Students 
Fall First-Time, Full-Time, Baccalaureate-Seeking Freshmen 
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State System
High School Class GPA Percentage of Incoming Students 

Fall First-Time, Full-Time, Baccalaureate-Seeking Freshmen 

38.7% 39.4% 39.4% 40.0% 42.3%
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Source: student submission, preliminary end of 15th day data
Notes: Only includes students that reported HS GPA. Students reporting between a 4.0 and 5.0 
were converted to 4.0. Students reporting > 5.0 were excluded from the counts and calculations.



State System Selectivity
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Source: student submission, preliminary end of 15th day data

State System Matriculation/SAT
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Median Aa3 (2017) = 29.9% Matriculation—% of accepted students who enroll
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SATMatriculation

2018 SAT Average

14-University…............... 1063
Pennsylvania…............... 1086
National...........................1068

Change in scoring the SAT began with tests taken after March 1, 2016 and reflect in 2017. Results of the scoring change resulted in higher test scores overall.

Source: student submission, preliminary end of 15th day data



Operating Efficiency

Stewardship of Physical Resources
• Density of Space

• Investment in Plant

Stewardship of Financial Resources
• Revenue Sources

• Expenses Per Student

Space on Campus vs. Total Users
E&G and Auxiliary Space
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E&G GSF Auxiliary GSF Offline GSF Total Users*

*Includes FTE students and employees

PASSHE Average: 341 GSF/Total Users
Peer System Average: 270 GSF/Total Users
Public Universities in Sightlines Database 
Average: 216 GSF/Total Users

Source: Sightlines and PASSHE Facilities Database
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Space Guideline Year

E&G Inventory E&G Space Guideline

System E&G Space Guidelines vs. Actual 
Inventory

1.17M ASF difference adds 
about $12 million in annual 
operating cost. 

Source: PASSHE Facilities Database

System Facilities Operating Costs
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Daily Operations Preventive Maintenance

Utilities State Related University Average

Preventive Maintenance: Planned periodic maintenance
and inspection done to ensure peak efficiency and minimize 
deterioration.
Daily Operations: Services and administration for cleaning, 
maintenance, and repairs of buildings and grounds.

Source: SightlinesFY 2017/18 Costs are preliminary



Source:  © 2017 Sightlines, LLC. All Rights Reserved. 40

Total E&G Capital Investment vs. Funding Target
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E&G Expenditures Per FTE Student
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Annualized FTE Nonfaculty and Enrollment
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Annual Student/Nonfaculty Ratio

State System
Net Tuition Per FTE Student
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Median Aa3 (2017) = $10,959 Net tuition = tuition and mandatory fees 
less financial aid (primarily Pell and PHEAA grants and loans)
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Source: university FINRPTs; 
student submission, preliminary end of 15th day data
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E&G Revenues

As of September 30, 2018

*Prior Year Total Tuition is a net revenue figure (net of scholarships, discounts, and allowances and student bad debt expense); 
Year-to-Date and Prior Year-to-Date totals are gross revenue figures.
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Financial Performance

• Cash

• Operating Margin

• Unrestricted Net Assets

• Debt
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State System
Operating Cash*

As of September 30, 2018

*Month-end cash balances Source: SAP

State System
Annual Operating Margin
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State System
Unrestricted Financial Resources

to Operations
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Unrestricted net assets compared to total annual
operating budget, including auxiliaries
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Source: university FINRPTs

Median Aa3
Stronger >31.0%
Average   23.2%
Weaker <17.8%
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State System Subtotal, E&G Unrestricted Net Assets**

*Total unrestricted net assets excludes postretirement, compensated absence, and pension liabilities
**E&G net assets excludes encumbrances and long-term liabilities

Unrestricted Net Assets 
Without Long-Term Liabilities*

2017/18 E&G Revenues: $1,554.8 million
E&G Net Assets as % of E&G Revenues: 32.9%

Source: university FINRPTs



State System
Unrestricted Financial Resources

to Direct Debt

0%

15%

30%

45%

60%

75%

90%

105%

120%

135%

150%

96 97 98 99 00 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18

Net assets compared to outstanding debt of System
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Source: university FINRPTs

Median Aa3
Stronger >79.4%
Average   54.7%
Weaker  <36.0%

State System
Actual Debt Service to Operations
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% of total operating budget used for debt service
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Median Aa3 (2017) = 4.3%



State System
Unrestricted Financial Resources 

to Comprehensive Debt
(Reflects impact of privatized student housing)
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The State System is beginning to monitor the Composite Financial Index 
(CFI), which is a new annual reporting requirement of Middle States. 

The CFI uses 4 measures that have been integral to the financial risk assessment.

Scale

◊ = 0
Each square = 2 points
Minimum -4 points
Maximum 10 points

Graph reflects 
“Strength Factor” 
of the CFI ratios.

Ratio Strength Factor Ratio Value Weight Score

Primary Reserve 3.44 0.46 35% 1.20
Net Operating Revenues 1.56 1.09% 10% 0.16
Return on Net Assets 0.93 1.86% 20% 0.19
Viability 1.09 0.45 35% 0.38

Total 1.93

Numerator ‐ Expendable Net Assets 1,070,894

Denominator ‐ Total Expenses 2,341,263

Numerator ‐ Net Operating Income 25,641

Denominator ‐ Total Operating Revenues 2,353,113

Numerator ‐ Change in Net Assets ‐18,035

Denominator ‐ total net assets beginning of year ‐967,360

Numerator ‐ Expendable Net Assets 1,070,894

Denominator ‐ Total long‐term debt 2,361,664

Primary Reserve Ratio

Net Operating Revenues Ratio

Return on Net Assets

Viability Ratio



Overall January 2018 Financial Risk 
Assessment
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